
West Side Community Center 
Environmental Assessment        
FEMA-1604-DR-MS    
34 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
 

Site Location Map, Aerial Photographs, Tax Parcel Map, Proposed Site 
Plan and Topographic Map 
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Figure 2: Site Location Map 

 

West Side Community Center 
Environmental Assessment        
FEMA-1604-DR-MS    
36 

 
 
 
 



 

Proposed  
New West Side 
Community Center 
Site 

Figure 3: Property Tax Parcel Map  
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Figure 4- 1994 USGS Topographic Map (Gulfport North) 
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Figure 5:  Proposed West Side Community Center Site Plan  
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Circa 2004-2005 

Aerial Photograph
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Appendix B 
 

Site Photographs  
 



 
Photograph of former Gaston Hewes Recreational Center.  Photo taken from 26th Ave. towards the 

southwest. 
 
 

 
Photograph of former Gaston Hewes Recreational Center.  Photo taken from 26th Ave. towards the west.

West Side Community Center 
Environmental Assessment        
FEMA-1604-DR-MS    
42 

 
 
 
 



 
Same as previous photographs. 

 

 
 

Photograph of proposed new West Side Community Center project site taken from 9th Street (north side) 
looking towards the south west towards the intersection of 8th Street and 41st Avenue. 
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Photograph of new West Side Community Center proposed project site.  Photo taken from 40th Avenue 

(east side) looking towards the west towards 41st Avenue. 
 

 

 
 

Photograph of new West Side Community Center proposed project site.  Photo taken from 40th Avenue 
(east side) looking towards the south west towards 8th Street and 41st Avenue.
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Appendix C 
 

Wetland Determination & Threatened and Endangered Species Survey 
 

Mississippi Natural Heritage Program  
Threatened and Endangered Species Response 

 
Mississippi Department of Archives & History 

Cultural Resources Response  
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Appendix C.1 
 

Wetland Determination 
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Threatened and Endangered Species Survey  
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Appendix C.2 
 

Mississippi Natural Heritage Program  
Threatened and Endangered Species Response 
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Appendix C.3 
 

Mississippi Department of Archives & History 
Cultural Resources Response 
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Appendix D 
 

FEMA & FIRM Flood Maps 
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Appendix E 
 

EDR Regulatory Database  
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Appendix F 
 

EDR NEPA Database 
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Appendix G 
 

City of Gulfport 
Noise Ordinance 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

8TH STREET
GULFPORT, MS 39501

COORDINATES

30.362400 - 30˚ 21’ 44.6’’Latitude (North): 
89.109800 - 89˚ 6’ 35.3’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
297231.4UTM X (Meters): 
3360649.5UTM Y (Meters): 
17 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

30089-C1 GULFPORT SOUTH, MSTarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

30089-D1 GULFPORT NORTH, MSNorth Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

30089-C2 PASS CHRISTIAN, MSWest Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

30089-D2 GULFPORT NW, MSNorthwest Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List
SWF/LF Solid Waste Landfills
DEBRIS Debris Site Locations Listing
SWRCY Mississippi Recycling Directory
AST Aboveground Storage Tanks
PERMITS Environmental Site Information System Listing
ENG CONTROLS Sites with Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
VCP Voluntary Evaluation Program Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facilities Listing
BROWNFIELDS Uncontrolled Sites List
MS NPDES Industrial & Municipal NPDES Facilities

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

60N1/2 - 1        NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATALLION C

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s LUST
Status Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2006 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

72S1/8 - 1/4  4100 WEST BEACH STREET     DIXIE OIL COMPANY #10
Status Code: NFA
Status Code: NFA

136SSW1/4 - 1/2  4220 WEST BEACH BLVD     PARKSIDE EXXON
Status Code: NFA

177E1/4 - 1/2  3416 WEST HIGHWAY 90     E-Z SERVE #4390
Status Code: NFA
Status Code: NFA RBCA
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UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Underground Storage Tanks list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2006 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

61SE0 - 1/8  4008 8TH STREET     MS HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL
10A3WNW1/8 - 1/4  4400 RAILROAD STREET     M & M ENTERPRISES
11A4WNW1/8 - 1/4  4408 WEST RAILROAD STRE     STOP -N- SAVE
12A5WNW1/8 - 1/4  4410 WEST RAILROAD STRE     EROS

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

72S1/8 - 1/4  4100 WEST BEACH STREET     DIXIE OIL COMPANY #10
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

PERMITSGULFPORT, CITY OF, WATER SYSTEM IM
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, RCRA-TSDF,CROWN ZELLERBACH CORP
CORRACTS, CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAPCROWN ZELLERBACH NO 1
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CERC-NFRAPCROWN ZELLERBACH NO 2
SWF/LFNCBC - GULFPORT COMPOSTING FACILIT
USTMUNRO 15TH STREET SHELL
USTMARCO #10
USTFORMER AUTO IMAGE/AMOCO STATION
USTBST LYMAN SOC 77141
RCRA-SQG, FINDSHYDRAULICS SOUTH
RCRA-SQG, FINDSCOASTAL ENERGY WHOLESALE TIRES
RCRA-SQG, FINDSROAD HAWGS SCOOTER SHOP
RCRA-SQG, FINDSWINN DIXIE #1511
RCRA-SQG, FINDSEXXON CO. USA #51314
RCRA-SQG, FINDSEXXON CO. USA #55948
RCRA-SQG, FINDSEXXON CO. USA #56164
ERNSGULFPORT SHIP CHANNEL
FINDSDEPT OF NAVY CONSTRUCTION BATTALIO
FINDSRIEMANN FUNERAL HOME, GULFPORT FAC
FINDSGULFPORT, CITY OF, WATER SYSTEM IM

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2uUYf8h0U0u3g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX998wmfoTfD2fvHgFkLi5AYtfkz2x9HUbFObSc8Fuyq6xjH9ZIyZkyzV5AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2u3Yf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX928wmfoTfD6fvHgFkLi5AYtfkz2x9HUbFObScAFuyq6xjH3ZIyZkyzVBAHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2u3Yf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX928wmfoTfD6fvHgFkLi5AYtfkz2x9HUbFObScAFuyq6xjH3ZIyZkyzVBAHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2u3Yf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX958wmfoTfDAfvHgFkLi8AYtfkz2xAHUbFObSc4Fuyq6xjH2ZIyZkyzV8AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2u3Yf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX958wmfoTfDAfvHgFkLi8AYtfkz2xAHUbFObSc4Fuyq6xjH2ZIyZkyzV9AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2uUYf8h0U0u3g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX958wmfoTfDAfvHgFkLi8AYtfkz2x7HUbFObScAFuyq6xjH2ZIyZkyzV8AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2uWYf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX938wmfoTfD5fvHgFkLi2AYtfkz2x2HUbFObSc5Fuyq6xjHAZIyZkyzV7AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2uWYf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX938wmfoTfD4fvHgFkLiBAYtfkz2xBHUbFObSc8Fuyq6xjH8ZIyZkyzV3AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2uWYf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX958wmfoTfD9fvHgFkLi9AYtfkz2x7HUbFObSc4Fuyq6xjH3ZIyZkyzV8AHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2uWYf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX958wmfoTfD2fvHgFkLi3AYtfkz2x2HUbFObSc2Fuyq6xjH3ZIyZkyzVBAHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2u3Yf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX968wmfoTfD9fvHgFkLi6AYtfkz2x4HUbFObSc6Fuyq6xjHBZIyZkyzV3AHNtBCHq2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500LUST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPERMITS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

TC1852975.1s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMS NPDES

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1852975.1s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

MSHARRISONTile name:
YesDOD Site:
MSState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Naval Construction Batallion CenterName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Navy DODFeature 1:

DOD:

4338 ft. Additional polygons located at: North 5275 ft.
1/2-1
North NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATALL (County), MS  
Region    N/A
DOD DODNAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATALLION CENTER CUSA147290

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 987-1453Owner Tele:
          Jackson, MS 39205Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 958Owner Address:
          J W BENNETTOwner Contact:
          MISSISSIPPI HIGHWAY PATROLOwner Name:
          M/20Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          UnknownPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          12/1/89 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          1000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:
          10661Facility ID:

UST:

163 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 GULFPORT, MS  39501
SE 4008 8TH STREET    N/A
1 USTMS HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL U003774080

TC1852975.1s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          9745Facility ID:
UST:

Eligibility UndeterminedState Trust Fund:
(601) 693-5042Owner Phone:
Meridian, MS 39301Owner C,S,Z:
2918-22 5th StreetOwner Address:

Leroy CorleyOwner Contact:Dixie Oil Company of AlabamaOwner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:Not reportedEngineer Tel:
Not reportedEngnr Contact:Not reportedEngineer Name:
Not reportedNFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
Not reportedPhase 2 Rprt:Not reportedPhase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:Not reportedTank Tightness:
Not reportedGwater Detection:3/14/01 0:00:00LUST Date:
InactiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
Not reportedFacility Phone:Robert HuckabyProject Manager:
9745Facility ID:-1601384213Event ID:

Monitoring LDStatus:
4/12/00 0:00:00Confirm Release:

Eligibility UndeterminedState Trust Fund:
601-693-5042Owner Phone:
Meridian, MS 39301Owner C,S,Z:
2918-22 5th StreetOwner Address:

Billy BlaineOwner Contact:Dixie Oil Company of AlabamaOwner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:Not reportedEngineer Tel:
Not reportedEngnr Contact:Not reportedEngineer Name:
6/3/97 0:00:00NFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
Not reportedPhase 2 Rprt:Not reportedPhase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:Not reportedTank Tightness:
Not reportedGwater Detection:2/20/97 0:00:00LUST Date:
ActiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
Not reportedFacility Phone:Lynn ChambersProject Manager:
9745Facility ID:3230Event ID:

NFAStatus:
10/1/95 0:00:00Confirm Release:

Not Trust Fund EligibleState Trust Fund:
601-693-5042Owner Phone:
Meridian, MS 39301Owner C,S,Z:
2918-22 5th StreetOwner Address:

Not reportedOwner Contact:Dixie Oil Company of AlabamaOwner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:Not reportedEngineer Tel:
Not reportedEngnr Contact:Not reportedEngineer Name:
11/12/93 0:00:00NFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
Not reportedPhase 2 Rprt:Not reportedPhase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:Not reportedTank Tightness:
Not reportedGwater Detection:Not reportedLUST Date:
InactiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
Not reportedFacility Phone:Larry FlyntProject Manager:
9745Facility ID:937Event ID:

NFAStatus:
2/17/93 0:00:00Confirm Release:

LUST:

1067 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 GULFPORT, MS  39501
South UST4100 WEST BEACH STREET    N/A
2 LUSTDIXIE OIL COMPANY #10 U001297401
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1/1/87 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          3Tank ID:
          9745Facility ID:

          30 21 34.80 / 89 6 35.60Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 693-5042Owner Tele:
          Meridian, MS 39301Owner City,St,Zip:
          2918 FIFTH STREETOwner Address:
          BILLY BLAINEOwner Contact:
          DIXIE OIL COMPANY OF ALABAMAOwner Name:
          D/83Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          10/12/05 0:00:00Close Type:
          8/28/05 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/76 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:
          9745Facility ID:

          30 21 34.80 / 89 6 35.60Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 693-5042Owner Tele:
          Meridian, MS 39301Owner City,St,Zip:
          2918 FIFTH STREETOwner Address:
          BILLY BLAINEOwner Contact:
          DIXIE OIL COMPANY OF ALABAMAOwner Name:
          D/83Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          10/12/05 0:00:00Close Type:
          8/28/05 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/76 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:

DIXIE OIL COMPANY #10  (Continued) U001297401
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          30 21 34.80 / 89 6 35.60Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 693-5042Owner Tele:
          Meridian, MS 39301Owner City,St,Zip:
          2918 FIFTH STREETOwner Address:
          BILLY BLAINEOwner Contact:
          DIXIE OIL COMPANY OF ALABAMAOwner Name:
          D/83Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          UnknownPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          12/1/88 0:00:00Close Type:
          12/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank closed in placeClose Type:
          Used OilSubstance:
          Not reportedTank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          4Tank ID:
          9745Facility ID:

          30 21 34.80 / 89 6 35.60Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 693-5042Owner Tele:
          Meridian, MS 39301Owner City,St,Zip:
          2918 FIFTH STREETOwner Address:
          BILLY BLAINEOwner Contact:
          DIXIE OIL COMPANY OF ALABAMAOwner Name:
          D/83Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          10/12/05 0:00:00Close Type:
          8/28/05 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:

DIXIE OIL COMPANY #10  (Continued) U001297401
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          (228) 864-2812Facility Tel:
          Not reportedOwner Tele:
          Gulfport, MS 39502Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 1196Owner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          JOHN & MARY GARDNEROwner Name:
          G/4581Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          UnknownPipe Material:
          Lined Interior2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          11/17/98 0:00:00Close Type:
          8/1/95 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          10000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/87 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:
          10667Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (228) 864-2812Facility Tel:
          Not reportedOwner Tele:
          Gulfport, MS 39502Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 1196Owner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          JOHN & MARY GARDNEROwner Name:
          G/4581Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          UnknownPipe Material:
          Lined Interior2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          11/17/98 0:00:00Close Type:
          8/1/95 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          10000Tank Capacity:
          8/1/87 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:
          10667Facility ID:

UST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
1273 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 GULFPORT, MS  39501
WNW 4400 RAILROAD STREET    N/A
A3 USTM & M ENTERPRISES U003774086

TC1852975.1s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

M & M ENTERPRISES  (Continued) U003774086

          12612 CAMBRIDGE BLVDOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          THUAN NGUYENOwner Name:
          N/6061Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Line Tightness TestingPipe Lead Detection:
          Inventory Control/Precision Tightness TestingTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          Cathodically ProtectedPipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/12/02 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/72 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Currently In UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:
          8588Facility ID:

          30 21 45.90 / 89 6 57.80Lat/Long (dms):
          (601) 865-7245Facility Tel:
          (228) 872-3549Owner Tele:
          Ocean Springs, MS 39564Owner City,St,Zip:
          12612 CAMBRIDGE BLVDOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          THUAN NGUYENOwner Name:
          N/6061Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Line Tightness TestingPipe Lead Detection:
          Inventory Control/Precision Tightness TestingTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          Cathodically ProtectedPipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/12/02 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/72 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Currently In UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:
          8588Facility ID:

UST:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
1279 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 GULFPORT, MS  39501
WNW 4408 WEST RAILROAD STREET    N/A
A4 USTSTOP -N- SAVE U003115770

TC1852975.1s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          30 21 45.90 / 89 6 57.80Lat/Long (dms):
          (601) 865-7245Facility Tel:
          (228) 872-3549Owner Tele:
          Ocean Springs, MS 39564Owner City,St,Zip:
          12612 CAMBRIDGE BLVDOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          THUAN NGUYENOwner Name:
          N/6061Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Line Tightness TestingPipe Lead Detection:
          Inventory Control/Precision Tightness TestingTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          Cathodically ProtectedPipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/12/02 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/72 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Currently In UseTank Status:
          3Tank ID:
          8588Facility ID:

          30 21 45.90 / 89 6 57.80Lat/Long (dms):
          (601) 865-7245Facility Tel:
          (228) 872-3549Owner Tele:
          Ocean Springs, MS 39564Owner City,St,Zip:

STOP -N- SAVE  (Continued) U003115770

          H/838Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          UnknownPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/25/90 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Not reportedTank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:
          10681Facility ID:

UST:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
1281 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 GULFPORT, MS  39501
WNW 4410 WEST RAILROAD STREET    N/A
A5 USTEROS U003774098

TC1852975.1s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (228) 863-0975Owner Tele:
          Gulfport, MS 39501Owner City,St,Zip:
          821 CAMP AVENUEOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          MRS E J HARDTNEROwner Name:
          H/838Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          UnknownPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/25/90 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Not reportedTank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:
          10681Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (228) 863-0975Owner Tele:
          Gulfport, MS 39501Owner City,St,Zip:
          821 CAMP AVENUEOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Contact:
          MRS E J HARDTNEROwner Name:

EROS  (Continued) U003774098

State Trust Fund SiteState Trust Fund:
901/762-4221Owner Phone:
Memphis, TN 38119Owner C,S,Z:
6401 Poplar AvenueOwner Address:

Jewell CoxOwner Contact:Exxon Company USAOwner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:504-465-0667Engineer Tel:
Jeff KerstingEngnr Contact:Applied Earth ScienceEngineer Name:
8/29/95 0:00:00NFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
Not reportedPhase 2 Rprt:Not reportedPhase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:Not reportedTank Tightness:
10/2/93 0:00:00Gwater Detection:Not reportedLUST Date:
ActiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
Not reportedFacility Phone:Larry FlyntProject Manager:
3634Facility ID:88Event ID:

NFAStatus:
9/11/89 0:00:00Confirm Release:

LUST:

1332 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 GULFPORT, MS  39501
SSW UST4220 WEST BEACH BLVD    N/A
6 LUSTPARKSIDE EXXON U001295818

TC1852975.1s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/2/92 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          Cathodically ProtectedPipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/2/92 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

UST:

State Trust Fund SiteState Trust Fund:
(601) 582-5455Owner Phone:
Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner C,S,Z:
P.O. Box 431Owner Address:

Mitchell MorrisOwner Contact:Southern Oil CompanyOwner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:(251) 342-8714Engineer Tel:
Ben DismukesEngnr Contact:Not reportedEngineer Name:
Not reportedNFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
4/27/01 0:00:00Phase 2 Rprt:10/18/99 0:00:00Phase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:6/17/99 0:00:00Tank Tightness:
11/10/03 0:00:00Gwater Detection:6/2/03 0:00:00LUST Date:
InactiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
Not reportedFacility Phone:Heather PittsProject Manager:
3634Facility ID:3947Event ID:

Not reportedStatus:
6/2/99 0:00:00Confirm Release:

PARKSIDE EXXON  (Continued) U001295818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/3/92 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          Used OilSubstance:
          1000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          4Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          Cathodically ProtectedPipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          9/2/92 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          6000Tank Capacity:
          1/1/70 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          3Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          Cathodically ProtectedPipe Secnd Cont:

PARKSIDE EXXON  (Continued) U001295818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          8/28/05 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          8000Tank Capacity:
          9/24/92 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Temporarily Out of Use IndefinTank Status:
          6Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          8/28/05 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          10000Tank Capacity:
          9/24/92 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Temporarily Out of Use IndefinTank Status:
          5Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:

PARKSIDE EXXON  (Continued) U001295818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:
          YesSpill Prevention:
          YesOverfill Protection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringPipe Lead Detection:
          Groundwater/Vapor MonitoringTank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
          Cathodically Protected2nd Containmnt:
          Epoxy Coated Steel (sti-P3)Tank Material:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          8/28/05 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Not reportedClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          6000Tank Capacity:
          9/24/92 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Temporarily Out of Use IndefinTank Status:
          7Tank ID:
          3634Facility ID:

          30 21 32.26 / 89 6 44.30Lat/Long (dms):
          Not reportedFacility Tel:
          (601) 582-5455Owner Tele:
          Hattiesburg, MS 39403Owner City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 431Owner Address:
          MITCHELL MORRISOwner Contact:
          SOUTHERN OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
          B/179Owner ID:

PARKSIDE EXXON  (Continued) U001295818

Eligibility UndeterminedState Trust Fund:
Not reportedOwner Phone:
Panama City, FL 32402Owner C,S,Z:
P.O. Box 2598Owner Address:

Mr. Mike WeldonOwner Contact:Sunshine Jr. Food Stores, Inc.Owner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:Not reportedEngineer Tel:
Not reportedEngnr Contact:Not reportedEngineer Name:
2/7/94 0:00:00NFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
Not reportedPhase 2 Rprt:Not reportedPhase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:Not reportedTank Tightness:
Not reportedGwater Detection:Not reportedLUST Date:
ActiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
(601) 863-7795Facility Phone:Larry FlyntProject Manager:
3057Facility ID:1138Event ID:

NFAStatus:
2/3/94 0:00:00Confirm Release:

LUST:

2262 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 GULFPORT, MS  39501
East UST3416 WEST HIGHWAY 90    N/A
7 LUSTE-Z SERVE #4390 U001302961

TC1852975.1s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          11/19/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          11/19/96 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          10027Tank Capacity:
          1/1/81 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Statistical Inventory Reconciliation(SIR)Pipe Lead Detection:
          Statistical Inventory Reconciliation(SIR)Tank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          11/19/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          11/19/96 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          10027Tank Capacity:
          1/1/81 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

UST:

Eligibility UndeterminedState Trust Fund:
(713) 684-4300Owner Phone:
Houston, TX 77092Owner C,S,Z:
P O Box 922021Owner Address:

Brian CobbOwner Contact:E-Z Serve Convenience Stores, Inc.Owner Name:
Not reportedPriority Ranking:Not reportedEngineer Tel:
Not reportedEngnr Contact:Not reportedEngineer Name:
12/16/97 0:00:00NFA Date:Not reportedPhase 3 Rprt:
Not reportedPhase 2 Rprt:Not reportedPhase 1 Rprt:
Not reportedImediate Respns:Not reportedTank Tightness:
Not reportedGwater Detection:Not reportedLUST Date:
InactiveActive UST’s:InactiveActive/Closed:
(601) 863-7795Facility Phone:Robert HuckabyProject Manager:
3057Facility ID:3454Event ID:

NFA RBCAStatus:
1/9/97 0:00:00Confirm Release:

E-Z SERVE #4390  (Continued) U001302961
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          500Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          4Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Statistical Inventory Reconciliation(SIR)Pipe Lead Detection:
          Statistical Inventory Reconciliation(SIR)Tank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Bare/Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          10027Tank Capacity:
          1/1/81 0:00:00Date Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          3Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Statistical Inventory Reconciliation(SIR)Pipe Lead Detection:
          Statistical Inventory Reconciliation(SIR)Tank Lead Detection:
          PressurizedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:

E-Z SERVE #4390  (Continued) U001302961

TC1852975.1s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          6Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          5Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:

E-Z SERVE #4390  (Continued) U001302961
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          8Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          7Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:

E-Z SERVE #4390  (Continued) U001302961
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Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          10Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          500Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          9Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
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          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
          (706) 824-9990Owner Tele:
          Durham, NC 27705Owner City,St,Zip:
          1824 HILLANDALE ROADOwner Address:
          DUSTIN R. RUSCHOwner Contact:
          E-Z SERVE CONVENIENCE STORES INCOwner Name:
          E/7Owner ID:
          NoSpill Prevention:
          NoOverfill Protection:
          Not ListedPipe Lead Detection:
          Not reportedTank Lead Detection:
          Not ListedPipe Type:
          NonePipe Secnd Cont:
          Not ListedPipe Material:
          None2nd Containmnt:
          Not ListedTank Material:
          11/20/96 0:00:00Close Type:
          1/1/88 0:00:00Date Removed:
          Tank removed from groundClose Type:
          GasolineSubstance:
          4000Tank Capacity:
          Not reportedDate Installed:
          Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
          11Tank ID:
          3057Facility ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
          (601) 863-7795Facility Tel:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

GULFPORT            U001300385 MUNRO 15TH STREET SHELL 15TH STREET 39501 UST
GULFPORT            U001299661 MARCO #10 28TH STREET 39501 UST
GULFPORT            1004742491 HYDRAULICS SOUTH HWY 49 & TENNESSEE AVENUE 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            1004742492 COASTAL ENERGY WHOLESALE TIRES 9210 HWY. 49 NORTH 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            1004743159 ROAD HAWGS SCOOTER SHOP 2715 HIGHWAY 49 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            1004743654 WINN DIXIE #1511 11312H HWY 49 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            U003775216 FORMER AUTO IMAGE/AMOCO STATION HIGHWAY 49 & 90 39501 UST
GULFPORT            1003868206 CROWN ZELLERBACH NO 1 HWY 53 N 39501 CERC-NFRAP
GULFPORT            U003010019 BST LYMAN SOC 77141 HIGHWAY 53 39501 UST
GULFPORT            1004743202 EXXON CO. USA #51314 US HIGHWAY 90 & BROAD AVENUE 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            1004743203 EXXON CO. USA #55948 US HIGHWAY 49 & DEDEAUX ROAD 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            1004743205 EXXON CO. USA #56164 US HIGHWAY 90 & COWAN ROAD 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
GULFPORT            1003868207 CROWN ZELLERBACH NO 2 JCT SHAW RD & HWY 53 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CERC-NFRAP
GULFPORT            S107037673 GULFPORT, CITY OF, WATER SYSTEM IM 7TH STREET AND 1ST STREET 39501 PERMITS
GULFPORT            1009411952 GULFPORT, CITY OF, WATER SYSTEM IM 7TH STREET AND 1ST STREET 39501 FINDS
GULFPORT            1005852840 DEPT OF NAVY CONSTRUCTION BATTALIO BAINBRIDGE AVENUE 39501 FINDS
GULFPORT            1009417218 RIEMANN FUNERAL HOME, GULFPORT FAC TO BE DETERMINED 39501 FINDS
GULFPORT            S103865806 NCBC - GULFPORT COMPOSTING FACILIT CDE17,5200CBC2NDST 39501 SWF/LF
GULFPORT            1000437819 CROWN ZELLERBACH CORP CREOSOTE RD 39501 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, RCRA-TSDF,

CORRACTS, CERC-NFRAP
GULFPORT            90179576 GULFPORT SHIP CHANNEL GULFPORT SHIP CHANNEL      ERNS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM3u4j6.Lvx2VqBTNW2u3Yf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC2u0oSlYX928wmfoTfD6fvHgFkLi5AYtfkz2x9HUbFObScAFuyq6xjH3ZIyZkyzVBAHNtBCHq2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4G24jLGBW28U2AojoYLmT9HkBtzWbb5yx8yyUNC2ssApPo9P3hHoLPYjS9l6mGzTEf7m4HNskruBt6tM2zuS3BUbGdbDo4BrGju2M42e4jYsLJS87dBroWkP2pJ8EdUUn4QLA3fosI2u4oKXYG2ASym3CTru2YEHBFkeo9.ZtEvzj44Q.GBl2za3afjhwLlY2mTB9fWO53DV8FQU0FA7WAtmoW47PhoXqYah449mDXTgdBsgHG6kSE9wmtLjzkl7gQbWLbLj1FhyDtxvG3hJyrMyWcuneN9yCGv4mlGhB2dM2u4j6.LvxAVqBTNW2uBYf8h0U0u2g9AjuoJC3u0oSlYX998wmfoTfDBfvHgFkLi7AYtfkz2x9HUbFObSc8Fuyq6xjH2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5082
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEBRIS:  Debris Site Locations Listing
A listing of Hurricane Katrina debris disposal site locations. Not all of these sites were approved or utilized.
Please note that the list includes a number of different types of sites including vegetative debris burn, chip,
staging and disposal sites as well as structural debris staging and disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5726
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Mississippi Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2004
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5005
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5058
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST:  Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5058
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tanks regulated by the Department of Agriculture & Commerce. The tanks contents will be gasoline,
diesel, racing fuel or kerosene.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Agriculture & Commerce
Telephone:  601-359-1101
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PERMITS:  Environmental Site Information System Listing
The purpose of this system is to support the permitting and compliance activities of the Office of Pollution Control.
Regulatory programs that are supported by this database are the Surface Water National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) Program; the Air Title V, Construction and Operating Programs; and the Solid and Hazardous Waste
Programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  The Office of Pollution Control
Telephone:  601-961-5670
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites included on the CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List that have Engineering Controls. Engineering Controls
encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination, and/or physical barriers intended
to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps, provision of potable water, slurry
walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater, monitoring wells, and vapor extraction
systems

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites included on the CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List that have Institutional Controls. Institutional Controls
are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and/or legal controls, that help minimize the potential
for human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of a remedy by limiting land or resource use

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP:  Voluntary Evaluation Program Sites
The Voluntary Evaluation Program allows accepted parties the opportunity to participate in a program that will
expedite the evaluation of the site information.
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Date of Government Version: 10/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5063
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facilities Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5670
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Uncontrolled Sites List
A listing of sites from the Uncontrolled Sites List that are currently in the Mississippi Brownfields Program
(which means that they are pursuing liability protection and paying for MDEQ oversight costs).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Industrial & Municipal NPDES Facilities
Water discharge permit data.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 601-576-7613

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Key Contacts and Government Records Searched

  Airports, Topographic gradient
  Markings and Obstructions, AM Radio Interference Zones,

47 CFR 1.1307(8)• FCC antenna/tower sites, AM Radio Towers, FAA
FCC & FAA Map

47 CFR 1.1307(7); 40 CFR 6.302• National Wetlands Inventory Data (where available)
Wetlands Map

47 CFR 1.1307(6); 40 CFR 6.302• National Flood Plain Data (where available)
Flood Plain Map

• Indian Reservations
• State Historic Places (where available)

47 CFR 1.1307(4); 40 CFR 6.302• National Register of Historic Places
Historic Sites Map

  and Wildlife, Critical Habitat Data (where available)
47 CFR 1.1307(3); 40 CFR 6.302• Threatened or Endangered Species, Fish
40 CFR 6.302   - Fish and Wildlife
40 CFR 6.302(e)   - Wild and scenic rivers

     and refuges
47 CFR 1.1307(2)   - Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries
47 CFR 1.1307(1)   - Officially designated wilderness areas

• Federal Lands Data:
Natural Areas Map

RegulationSection

in the Map Findings Summary on page 2 of this report.
The report provides maps and data for the following items (where available). Search results are provided

to determine whether a proposed site or action will have significant environmental effect.
The EDR NEPACheck provides information which may be used, in conjunction with additional research, 

enhance environmental quality as much as possible.
understanding and scrutiny, avoid or minimize adverse effects of proposed actions, and restore and
analyze potential environmental effects of proposed actions and their alternatives for public
decision-making processes appropriate and careful consideration of all environmental effects and actions,
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) requires that Federal agencies include in their

EDR NEPACheck    DESCRIPTION®
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NONO1.00Power Lines
YESYES1.00Airports
NOYES1.00FAA DOF
NONO1.00FCC AM Tower
NOYES1.00FCC Tower
NOYES1.00FCC Antenna
NONO1.00FCC Cellular

FCC & FAA SITES MAP

NOYES1.00NWI1.1307 (7) Change in surface features (wetland fill)
WETLANDS MAP

YESYES1.00FLOODPLAIN1.1307 (6) Located in a Flood Plain
FLOODPLAIN MAP

NONO1.00Indian Reservation
NONO1.00MS Historic Sites1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National Register
NOYES1.00National Register Hist. Places1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National Register

HISTORIC SITES MAP

                    Critical Habitat
N/AYESCountyCounty Endangered Species1.1307a (3) Threatened or Endangered Species or

                    Critical Habitat
NOYES1.00MS Environmental Sensitive Are1.1307a (3) Threatened or Endangered Species or
NONO1.00MS Wildlife Management Areas1.1307a (2) Officially Designated Wildlife Preserve
NOYES1.00US Federal Lands1.1307a (2) Officially Designated Wildlife Preserve
NOYES1.00US Federal Lands1.1307a (1) Officially Designated Wilderness Area

NATURAL AREAS MAP

3360649.5UTM Y (Meters): 
297231.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
89.109802 - 89˚ 6’ 35.3’’Longitude (West): 
30.362400 - 30˚ 21’ 44.6’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

GULFPORT, MS  39501
Date: 2/8/78TH STREET
Inquiry #: 1852975.2sGULFPORT SENIOR CITIZEN

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

1/8 MileSearch(Miles)DatabaseApplicable Regulation from 47 CFR/FCC Checklist
WithinWithinDistance

Search

is contained in the Key Contacts and Government Records Searched section on page 29 of this report.
The databases searched in this report are listed below. Database descriptions and other agency contact information

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY
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28State fips:
MSState:
Not ReportedName3:
Not ReportedName2:
Naval Construction Batallion CenterName1:
Not ReportedUrl:
Department of Defense.Agbur:
Not ReportedFeature3:
Not ReportedFeature2:
Navy DODFeature1:3

North
1/2-1 mi

CUSA147290

5275
US Federal Lands

28State fips:
MSState:
Not ReportedName3:
Not ReportedName2:
Naval Construction Batallion CenterName1:
Not ReportedUrl:
Department of Defense.Agbur:
Not ReportedFeature3:
Not ReportedFeature2:
Navy DODFeature1:2

NW
1/2-1 mi

CUSA147290

4338
US Federal Lands

S2S3TNC State Ranking:
G3TNC Ranking:
PDAPI19010*003*MSEnvironmental Code:1

East
1/4-1/2 mi

MS10004845

2545
MS Environmental Sensitive Are

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database

TURTLE, LOGGERHEAD SEAREPTILE:
TORTOISE, GOPHERREPTILE:
SNAKE, EASTERN INDIGOREPTILE:
BEAR, LOUISIANA BLACKMAMMAL:
STURGEON, GULFFISH:
WOODPECKER, RED-COCKADEDBIRD:
PLOVER, PIPINGBIRD:
PELICAN, BROWNBIRD:
EAGLE, BALDBIRD:
FROG, DUSKY GOPHER (MISSISSIPPI DPS)AMPHIBIAN:

Source: EPA Endangered Species Protection Program Database
Endangered Species Listed for: HARRISON County, MS.

NATURAL AREAS MAP FINDINGS
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Brick, Stone, Metal, Terra cotta, Ceramic tileBuilding Material:
Commerce/tradeCurrent Function:
Commerce, ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
19Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:44Number of Buildings:
260Acreage:19850813Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Harrison, MSCounty:
Gulfport, MSLocation:
DistrictResource Type:4680

National Register Hist. Places27th Ave.
Roughly bounded by L & N Railroad, 23rd Ave., 13th St. andResource Address:1/2-1 mi

85001788Not ReportedAlternate Name:ENE
Harbor Square Historic DistrictResource Name:1

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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4/24/1987Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Cates (John F.) House - additional acreageName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000092
MS Historic Sites

12/6/1985Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Cates (John F.) HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000091
MS Historic Sites

2/5/1990Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GulfportCity:
Carnegie Library (Old)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000084
MS Historic Sites

9/12/1985Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Byram Swinging BridgeName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000089
MS Historic Sites

1/25/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Bridgeport Road (Old)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000088
MS Historic Sites

3/28/1985Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Biloxi Public Library (Old)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000081
MS Historic Sites

6/10/1987Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Biloxi LighthouseName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000080
MS Historic Sites

Not ReportedDate Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not ReportedCity:
BILOXI GARDEN CENTER (see OLD BRICK HOUSE)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000436
MS Historic Sites

1/5/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Biloxi City HallName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000079
MS Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedDate Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not ReportedCity:
HOLY ANGELES NURSERY (see BAILEY HOUSE)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000454
MS Historic Sites

10/07/1982Date Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GULFPORTCity:
HEWES BUILDINGName: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000453
MS Historic Sites

08/13/1985Date Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GULFPORTCity:
HARBOR SQUARE HISTORIC DISTRICTName: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000451
MS Historic Sites

Not ReportedDate Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not ReportedCity:
GRASS LAWN (see MILNER HOUSE)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000449
MS Historic Sites

3/5/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Governor’s MansionName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000100
MS Historic Sites

06/21/1971Date Added:
Federally OwnedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GULFPORTCity:
FORT MASSACHUSETTS  (SHIP ISLAND)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000446
MS Historic Sites

12/01/1989Date Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GULFPORTCity:
DANTZLER, G. B., HOUSEName: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000444
MS Historic Sites

8/4/1987Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GulfportCity:
Circuit Clerks Office (Old)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000085
MS Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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3/5/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Pocahontas Mound AName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000109
MS Historic Sites

7/14/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Old CapitolName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000108
MS Historic Sites

3/5/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
New CapitolName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000107
MS Historic Sites

10/29/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
MS Federation of Women’s Clubs Head - quarters, JaName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000103
MS Historic Sites

07/31/1972Date Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GULFPORTCity:
MILNER HOUSE (GRASS LAWN)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000460
MS Historic Sites

7/15/1999Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Merchants Company WarehouseName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000106
MS Historic Sites

Not ReportedDate Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not ReportedCity:
MARY MAHONEY’S (see BRUNET-FOURCHY HOUSE)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000459
MS Historic Sites

1/15/1986Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
Manship HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000104
MS Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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10/30/1991Date Listed:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not reportedCity:
WW-Jxn:Filt Bldg & Pump #1Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS20000116
MS Historic Sites

03/19/1984Date Added:
Federally OwnedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
GULFPORTCity:
U.S. POST OFFICE & CUSTOMHOUSEName: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000476
MS Historic Sites

Not ReportedDate Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not ReportedCity:
TRADE WINDS (see BILOXI’S TIVOLI HOTEL)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000475
MS Historic Sites

Not ReportedDate Added:
Not ReportedNote:
HARRISON COUNTYCounty:
Not ReportedCity:
SPANISH HOUSE (see SCHERER HOUSE)Name: Unmappable

 
 

MS30000471
MS Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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 2852530008C 
 2852530004C 
 2852530003C 

Additional Flood Plain panel(s) in search area: 
2852530007C Flood Plain panel at target property: 

YES HARRISON, MS 

FLOOD PLAIN MAP FINDINGS

Source: FEMA Q3 Flood Data

County FEMA flood data electronic coverage
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*See Wetland Classification System for additional information.

4729
1/2-1 mi

[E] Estuarine, [1] Subtidal, [UB] Unconsolidated Bottom, [L] SubtidalESE
NWIE1UBL9

4440
Needle-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [1] Broad-Leaved Deciduous / , [FO] Forested, [4]North

NWIPFO1/4B8

4230
Partially Drained/Ditched1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [4] Needle-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated, [d]West

NWIPFO4Bd7

3549
Partially Drained/Ditched1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [4] Needle-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated, [d]NW

NWIPFO4Bd6

3385
Partially Drained/Ditched1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [4] Needle-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated, [d]NW

NWIPFO4Bd5

3147
Broad-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated, [d] Partially Drained/Ditched1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [1] Broad-Leaved Deciduous / , [FO] Forested, [3]NNW

NWIPFO1/3Bd4

2071
Broad-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated1/4-1/2 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [4] Needle-Leaved Evergreen / , [SS] Scrub-Shrub, [3]West

NWIPFO4/SS3B3

1381
1/4-1/2 mi

[E] Estuarine, [1] Subtidal, [UB] Unconsolidated Bottom, [L] SubtidalSSE
NWIE1UBL2

1109
Flooded1/8-1/4 mi
[E] Estuarine, [2] Intertidal, [US] Unconsolidated Shore, [2] Sand, [P] IrregularlySSE

NWIE2US2P1

Map ID
Direction
Distance

Code and Description* DatabaseDistance (ft.)

Pass Christian 
Gulfport North 

Additional NWI hardcopy map(s) in search area:
NWI hardcopy map at target property: Gulfport South 

Source: Fish and Wildlife Service NWI data

WETLANDS MAP FINDINGS



TC1852975.2s   Page 15 of 34
*See Wetland Classification System for additional information.

5129
Partially Drained/Ditched1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [4] Needle-Leaved Evergreen, [B] Saturated, [d]West

NWIPFO4Bd11

4805
Partially Drained/Ditched1/2-1 mi
[P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [1] Broad-Leaved Deciduous, [B] Saturated, [d]NNE

NWIPFO1Bd10

Map ID
Direction
Distance

Code and Description* DatabaseDistance (ft.)

WETLANDS MAP FINDINGS



National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, a sub-department 

of the U.S. Department of the Interior.  In 1974, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service developed a criteria for

wetland classification with four long range objectives:

· to describe ecological units that have certain homogeneous natural attributes,

· to arrange these units in a system that will aid decisions about resource management,

· to furnish units for inventory and mapping, and

· to provide uniformity in concepts and terminology throughout the U.S.

High altitude infrared photographs, soil maps, topographic maps and site visits are the methods

used to gather data for the productions of these maps.  In the infrared photos, wetlands appear as

different colors and these wetlands are then classified by type.  Using a hierarchical classification,

the maps identify wetland and deepwater habitats according to:

· system

· subsystem

· class

· subclass

· modifiers

(as defined by Cowardin, et al. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service FWS/OBS 79/31. 1979.)

The classification system consists of five systems:

1. marine

2. estuarine

3. riverine

4. lacustrine

5. palustrine

The marine  system consists of deep water tidal habitats and adjacent tidal wetlands.  The  riverine

system consists of all wetlands contained within a channel.  The lacustrine systems includes all
nontidal wetlands related to swamps, bogs & marshes.  The estuarine  system consists of
deepwater tidal habitats and where ocean water is diluted by fresh water.  The palustrine system

includes nontidal wetlands dominated by trees and shrubs and where salinity is below .5% in tidal

areas.  All of these systems are divided in subsystems and then further divided into class.

National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by transferring gathered data on a standard 7.5

minute U.S.G.S. topographic map.  Approximately 52 square miles are covered on a National

Wetland Inventory map at a scale of 1:24,000.  Electronic data is compiled by digitizing these

National Wetland Inventory Maps.

 WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

TC1852975.2s   Page 16 of 34



SYSTEM 

SUBSYSTEM 1 - SUBTIDAL 2 - INTERTIDAL

CLASS RB-ROCK     UB-UNCONSOLIDATED       AB-AQUATIC BED     RF-REEF       OW-OPEN WATER /       AB-AQUATIC BED      RF-REEF      RS-ROCKY SHORE     US-UNCONSOLIDATED
      BOTTOM       BOTTOM                 Unknown Bottom SHORE

Subclass 1 Bedrock        1 Cobble-Gravel     1 Algal      1 Coral  1 Algal     1 Coral         1 Bedrock              1 Cobble-Gravel
2 Rubble        2 Sand     3 Rooted Vascular       3 Worm   3 Rooted Vascular       3 Worm         2 Rubble              2 Sand

       3 Mud     5 Unknown  5 Unknown Submergent              3 Mud
       4 Organic        Submergent              4 Organic

SYSTEM E - ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - SUBTIDAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED RF-REEF OW-OPEN WATER /
BOTTOM BOTTOM Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal 2 Mollusk
2 Rubble 2 Sand 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Worm

3 Mud 4 Floating Vascular
4 Organic 5 Unknown Submergent

6 Unknown Surface

SUBSYSTEM 2 - INTERTIDAL

CLASS AB-AQUATIC BED RF-REEF SB - STREAMBED RS-ROCKY SHORE     US-UNCONSOLIDATED EM-EMERGENT SS-SCRUB SHRUB FO-FORESTED
SHORE

Subclass 1 Algal 2 Mollusk 1 Cobble- Gravel 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble- Gravel 1 Persistent 1 Broad-Leaved 1 Broad-Leaved
3 Rooted Vascular 3 Worm 2 Sand 2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Nonpersistent Deciduous Deciduous
4 Floating Vascular 3 Mud 3 Mud 2 Needle-Leaved 2 Needle-Leaved
5 Unknown Submergent 4 Organic 4 Organic Deciduous Deciduous
6 Unknown Surface 3 Broad-Leaved 3 Broad-Leaved

  Evergreen Evergreen
4 Needle-Leaved 4 Needle-Leaved
Evergreen Evergreen
5 Dead 5 Dead
6 Deciduous 6 Deciduous
7 Evergreen 7 Evergreen

T
C

1852975.2s   P
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MARINE



SYSTEM R - RIVERINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - TIDAL 2 - LOWER PERENNIAL 3 - UPPER PERENNIAL 4 - INTERMITTENT 5 - UNKNOWN PERENNIAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED *SB-STREAMBED AB-AQUATIC BED RS-ROCKY US-UNCONSOLIDATED **EM-EMERGENT OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM SHORE SHORE Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Bedrock 1 Algal 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 2 Nonpersistent
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Rubble 2 Aquatic Moss 2 Rubble 2 Sand

3 Mud 3 Cobble-Gravel 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Mud
4 Organic 4 Sand 4 Floating Vascular 4 Organic

5 Mud 5 Unknown Submergent 5 Vegetated
6 Organic 6 Unknown Surface
7 Vegetated

* STREAMBED  is limited to TIDAL and  INTERMITTENT SUBSYSTEMS, and comprises the only CLASS in the INTERMITTENT SUBSYSTEM.
**EMERGENT is limited to TIDAL and LOWER PERENNIAL SUBSYSTEMS.

SYSTEM L - LACUSTRINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - LIMNETIC

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss

3 Mud 3 Rooted Vascular
4 Organic 4 Floating Vascular

5 Unknown Submergent
6 Unknown Surface

SUBSYSTEM 2 - LITTORAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC RS-ROCKY US-UNCONSOLIDATED EM-EMERGENT OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM BED SHORE SHORE Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal   1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 2 Nonpersistent
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss   2 Rubble 2 Sand

3 Mud 3  Rooted Vascular 3 Mud
4 Organic 4  Floating Vascular 4 Organic

5  Unknown Submergent 5 Vegetated
 6  Unknown Surface

          

T
C

1852975.2s   P
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SUBSYSTEM P - PALUSTRINE

CLASS RB--ROCK UB--UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED US--UNCONSOLIDATED ML--MOSS- EM--EMERGENT SS--SCRUB-SHRUB FO--FORESTED OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM SHORE LICHEN Unknown

Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Moss 1 Persistent 1 Broad-Leaved 1 Broad-Leaved
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss 2 Sand 2 Lichen 2 Nonpersistent Deciduous Deciduous
3 Mud 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Mud 2 Needle-Leaved 2 Needle-Leaved
4 Organic 4 Floating Vascular 4 Organic Deciduous Deciduous

5 Unknown 5 Vegetated 3 Broad-Leaved 3 Broad-Leaved
Submergent Evergreen Evergreen

6 Unknown Surface 4 Needle-Leaved 4 Needle-Leaved
Evergreen Evergreen

5 Dead 5 Dead
6 Deciduous 6 Deciduous
7 Evergreen 7 Evergreen

MODIFIERS

In order to more adequately describe wetland and deepwater habitats one or more of the water regime, water chemistry,
soil, or special modifiers may be applied at the class or lower level in the hierarchy.  The farmed modifier may also be applied to the ecological system.

WATER REGIME WATER CHEMISTRY SOIL SPECIAL MODIFIERS

Non-Tidal Tidal Coastal Halinity Inland Salinity pH Modifiers for
all Fresh Water

A Temporarily Flooded H Permanently Flooded K  Artificially Flooded *S Temporary-Tidal 1 Hyperhaline 7 Hypersaline g Organic b Beaver
B Saturated J Intermittently Flooded L Subtidal *R Seasonal-Tidal 2 Euhaline 8 Eusaline a Acid n Mineral d Partially Drained/Ditched
C Seasonally Flooded K Artificially Flooded M Irregularly Exposed *T Semipermanent -Tidal 3 Mixohaline (Brackish) 9 Mixosaline t Circumneutral f  Farmed
D Seasonally Flooded/ W Intermittently N Regularly Flooded V Permanent -Tidal 4 Polyhaline 0 Fresh i Alkaline h Diked/Impounded

Well Drained Flooded/Temporary P Irregularly Flooded U Unknown 5 Mesohaline r Artificial Substrate
E Seasonally Flooded/ Y Saturated/Semipermanent/ 6 Oligohaline s Spoil

Saturated Seasonal 0 Fresh x Excavated
F Semipermanently Z Intermittently *These water regimes are only used in

Flooded Exposed/Permanent tidally influenced, freshwater systems.
G Intermittently U Unknown

Exposed

Source: U.S. Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service
National Wetlands Inventory

T
C

1852975.2s   P
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Not ReportedFAA Study #:Not ReportedPainted/Marked:
Not ReportedVertical Accuracy:Not ReportedHorizontal Accuracy:

00205Above Mean Sea Level Height (Ft.):
0177Above Ground Level Height (Ft.):
Type of Lighting: Not ReportedNot ReportedFrequency:

089 07 06WLongitude:30 22 11NLatitude:
TOWERObstruction Type:verifiedVerification Status:
MississippiState:GULFPORTCity:
0127Obstruction #:250127Unique ID:

3846
1/2-1 mi

FAA DOFNW
DOF000000039662A2

Not ReportedFAA Study #:YesPainted/Marked:
Not ReportedVertical Accuracy:Not ReportedHorizontal Accuracy:

00339Above Mean Sea Level Height (Ft.):
0314Above Ground Level Height (Ft.):
Type of Lighting: Not ReportedNot ReportedFrequency:

089 06 38WLongitude:30 22 20NLatitude:
TOWERObstruction Type:verifiedVerification Status:
MississippiState:GULFPORTCity:
0112Obstruction #:250112Unique ID:

3653
1/2-1 mi

FAA DOFNorth
DOF0000000396481

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Special Conditions/Remarks:
Paint and Lighting Specs:

CID_ASB_ACC:ID Exam:
ADDRecord Action:9055Key Site:

Date:Key Remarks:
ETower Type:TOWStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
54.9000Structure Height FAA (M):180.0000Structure Height FAA:
54.9000Structure Height (M):180.0000Structure Height:
57.9000Elevation (M):57.9000Elevation FAA (M):
190.0000Elevation FAA:190.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
0.0000Antenna Height (M):0.0000Antenna Height:
84-ASO-1219-OEFAA ID:345701-IS-074File Number:
Jul 30 1984FCC Date:May 31 1984FAA Date:
Aug 22 1984Activation Date:99/99/1999Construction Date:
0890559Transmitter Longitude302208Transmitter Latitude:
320759Longitude (in seconds):89  5’ 59"Longitude:
109328Latitude (in seconds):30  22’ 109328"Latitude:

      HWY 90 & 30TH AVENUE, GULFPORT, MS
CHIQUITA BRANDS, INC.Tower Owner Name:
58819Tower ID:

3993
1/2-1 mi

TOWERNE
TOW1000000694803

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Special Conditions/Remarks:
1   13  21  3   4Paint and Lighting Specs:

YID_ASB_ACC:ID Exam:
OLDRecord Action:9057Key Site:

Date:Key Remarks:
ETower Type:TOWStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
138.7000Structure Height FAA (M):455.0000Structure Height FAA:
138.7000Structure Height (M):455.0000Structure Height:
146.3000Elevation (M):146.3000Elevation FAA (M):
480.0000Elevation FAA:480.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
0.0000Antenna Height (M):0.0000Antenna Height:
MEM-OE-67-116FAA ID:BPCT-3981File Number:
May 24 1967FCC Date:May 29 1967FAA Date:
Jul 17 1967Activation Date:Construction Date:
0890710Transmitter Longitude302211Transmitter Latitude:
320830Longitude (in seconds):89  7’ 10"Longitude:
109331Latitude (in seconds):30  22’ 109331"Latitude:

      BROAD AVE, GULFPORT, MS
Tower Owner Name:

8062Tower ID:

4098
1/2-1 mi

TOWERNW
TOW100000082051A4

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Special Conditions/Remarks:
A   H   IPaint and Lighting Specs:

YID_ASB_ACC:ASB6ID Exam:
ADDRecord Action:9073Key Site:

Date:Key Remarks:
ETower Type:TOWStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
100.0000Structure Height FAA (M):328.0000Structure Height FAA:
100.0000Structure Height (M):328.0000Structure Height:
107.0000Elevation (M):107.0000Elevation FAA (M):
351.0000Elevation FAA:351.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
0.0000Antenna Height (M):0.0000Antenna Height:
87-ASO-1485-OEFAA ID:BPH-870730MLFile Number:
Jul 30 1988FCC Date:Feb 25 1988FAA Date:
Sep 29 1988Activation Date:Construction Date:
0890638Transmitter Longitude302225Transmitter Latitude:
320798Longitude (in seconds):89  6’ 38"Longitude:
109345Latitude (in seconds):30  22’ 109345"Latitude:

      0.1ML SE JCDT 42 AV, LONG BEACH, MS
BEACH BROADCASTING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPTower Owner Name:
87710Tower ID:

4157
1/2-1 mi

TOWERNorth
TOW1000000848345

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Key Remarks:
Special Conditions #2:
Special Conditions #1:

Date of Last Remarks:Painting & Lighting Specs:
IAMERICA.NETInternet Domain:
CELLENG@IAMERICA.NETE-Mail Address:

3183889500Phone Number:Owner PO Box:
100 CENTURY PARK DR, MONROE, LA 71203Owner Address:
NETWORK SERVICESAttention:
CELLUTEL OF BILOXI INCOwner Name:
CENTURY CELLUNETCompany (DBA) Name:

RPurpose:Nature of Modification:
MICHAEL L. ELFORDLicensee Signature

Feb  4 1997Date Received:Feb  4 1997Date Processed:
Mar 25 1997Date Printed:Feb  4 1997Date Keyed:
Mar 24 1997License Issue Date:Feb  2 1999Date Activated:
78.3345489Hgt Above Mean Sea Level (M):70.7144546Hgt Above Ground (M):
70.70Hgt Above Ground:61.00Structure Hgt (M):
7.60Elevation (M):TOWERStructure Type:
94-ASO-2590-OEFAA ID:NNepa Flag:

Dismantled Date:Apr  6 1995Construction Date:
0890544Lon (NAD 83):302209Lat (NAD 83):
0890544Lon (NAD 27):302208Lat (NAD 27):

GULFPORT CELL SITE, GULFPORT, MSAddress:
1012920Tower ID:

5098
1/2-1 mi

ANTREGENE
ANT100000012465B6

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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94SO2590FAA Study #:NoPainted/Marked:
+-50’Vertical Accuracy:+-500’Horizontal Accuracy:

00257Above Mean Sea Level Height (Ft.):
0232Above Ground Level Height (Ft.):
Type of Lighting: Dual, Red with MEDIUM Intensity White StrobeNot ReportedFrequency:

089 05 44WLongitude:30 22 09NLatitude:
TOWERObstruction Type:verifiedVerification Status:
MississippiState:GULFPORTCity:
1349Obstruction #:251349Unique ID:

5147
1/2-1 mi

FAA DOFENE
DOF000000040761B8

This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

INTENSITY LIGHTS IN LIEU OF L-856.
PARAGRAPH  A  MODIFIED TO REQUIRE USE OF L-865 MEDIUM
FCC FORM 715A (DAY) AND FCC FORM 715 (NIGHT), DUAL LIGHTING.
Special Conditions/Remarks:

11  21  22  3   A   HPaint and Lighting Specs:
ID_ASB_ACC:PRB4ID Exam:

ADDRecord Action:79330Key Site:
Date:Key Remarks:

ETower Type:TOWStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
70.7000Structure Height FAA (M):232.0000Structure Height FAA:
70.7000Structure Height (M):232.0000Structure Height:
78.3000Elevation (M):78.3000Elevation FAA (M):
257.0000Elevation FAA:257.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
0.0000Antenna Height (M):0.0000Antenna Height:
94-ASO-2590-OEFAA ID:854-461File Number:
Apr 24 1995FCC Date:Dec 30 1994FAA Date:
May 22 1995Activation Date:Construction Date:
0890544Transmitter Longitude302209Transmitter Latitude:
320744Longitude (in seconds):89  5’ 44"Longitude:
109329Latitude (in seconds):30  22’ 109329"Latitude:

      , GULFPORT, MS
CENTURY CELLUNET INCTower Owner Name:
128491Tower ID:

5148
1/2-1 mi

TOWERENE
TOW100000024151B7

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedRecip Ctr Lgts:Not ReportedRecip End Lgts:
Not ReportedRecip App Lgts:Not ReportedRecip Elev:
Not ReportedRecip Long:Not ReportedRecip Lat:
Not ReportedRecip markings:Not ReportedRecip End ID:
Not ReportedTouchdown Lights:Not ReportedCenterline Lights:
Not ReportedEnd Lights:Not ReportedApproach lights:
Not ReportedElevation:Not ReportedLongitude:
Not ReportedLatitude:Not ReportedMarkings:
H1Base End Id:Not ReportedLights Intensity:
CONC-ASPHSurface:70Width:
70Length:H1Runway id:

Not ReportedLocal ops:Not ReportedAir taxis:
Not ReportedCommercial:Not ReportedUltralights:
Not ReportedMilitary:Not ReportedGliders:
Not ReportedHelicopters:Not ReportedJet engines:
Not ReportedMulti engine:Not ReportedSingle engine:
Not ReportedLanding fee:Not ReportedBeacon Color:
NHas ATC Tower:PHONE REQLighting:
ALL/ALL/ALLAttendance:Not ReportedLast inspected:
NInspected by:2Inspection Method:
Not ReportedIs Customs Airport?:Not ReportedIs Int’l Airport?:
Not ReportedFed agreements:Not ReportedCertified Date:
08/1988Date Active:WDir from Business:
01Dist from Business:NEW ORLEANSAero chart:
EElev method:33Elev (ft):
ELat Method:089-06-53.138WLongitude:
30-22-04.710NLatitude:601-865-3057Mgmt Phone:
GULFPORT, MS  39502-1810Mgmt City/St:P O BOX 1810Mgmt Address:
W.H.DEITENBECKMgmt Name:601-863-1441Phone:
GULFPORT, MS  39501City/State:4500 13TH STOwner Address
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AT GULFPORTOwner:PRUse:
PUOwner type:MEMORIAL HOSPITALFacility Name:
GULFPORTCity:HARRISONCounty:
MISSISSIPPIState:HELIPORTAirport Type:

11253.03*H     Site Number:
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    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries and refuges

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4

  703-440-1713
  Springfield, VA 22153
  7450 Boston Blvd.
BLM - Eastern States Office

  404-347-2384
  Atlanta, GA  30367
  1720 Peachtree Road, N.W. 
USDA Forest Service, Southern

  404-562-3100
  Atlanta, GA 30303
  100 Alabama Street SW, 1924 Building
National Park Service, Southeast Region
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Officially designated wilderness areas
NATURAL AREAS

supplement the information contained in this report.
orders. EDR provides key contacts at agencies charged with implementing these laws and executive orders to
offices to integrate to the greatest practical extent the applicable procedures required by these laws and executive
Various Federal laws and executive orders address specific environmental concerns. NEPA requires the responsible 
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Natural Heritage Program, Museum of Natural Science 601-354-7303
State Contacts for Additional Information

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 601-354-7303
Source: Dept. of Wildlife, Fisheries, and Parks. 
Approximate locations of rare and endangered species and unique ecological areas
MS Environmental Sensitive Are: Environmentally Sensitive Areas

   Telephone: 703-305-5239
   Source: Environmental Protection Agency
   A listing of endangered species by county.
Endangered Species Protection Program Database
Government Records Searched in This Report

Endangered Species

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Wild and scenic rivers

Dept. of Wildlife, Fisheries & Parks 601-362-9212
State Contacts for Additional Information

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 601-354-7303
Source: Dept. of Wildlife, Fisheries, and Parks. 
Wildlife Management Area boundaries
MS Wildlife Management Areas: Wildlife Management Areas
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   Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
   Phone: 888-275-8747
   Source: USGS
   equal to or greater than 640 acres.
   This map layer portrays Indian administrated lands of the United States that have any area
Indian Reservations:
Government Records Searched in This Report
Indian Religious Sites

Mississippi Dept. of Archives & History 601-359-6850
State Contacts for Additional Information

Phone: (202) 208-6843
Washington, DC 20240
1849 C Street NW
Park Service; Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 601-359-6850
Source: Department of Archives and History. 
Listing of historic sites included on the National Register for Mississippi.
MS Historic Sites: National Register of Historic Places

Telephone: 601-359-6850
Source: Department of Archives and History. 
Listing of hsitoric sites included on the State Register.
MS Historic Sites: Mississippi Landmarks Inventory

Telephone: 601-432-6149
Source: MARIS. Institutions for Higher Learning
Locas of Mississippis Historic Registry Sites
MS Historic Sites: National Historic Registry Sites

    Date of Government Version:  03/23/2006
       listing by the National Park Service.
       by State Historic Preservation Officers, federal agencies, and others, and have been approved for
     - Properties significant in American, state, or local prehistory and history that have been nominated
       possessing national significance; and
     - National Historic Landmarks, which are properties recognized by the Secretary of the Interior as
     - All prehistoric and historic units of the National Park System;
    The National Register includes:
    culture.  These contribute to an understanding of the historical and cultural foundations of the nation.
    structures, and objects significant in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering, and
    The National Register of Historic Places is the official federal list of districts, sites, buildings,
National Register of Historic Places:
Government Records Searched in This Report
Historic Places
LANDMARKS, HISTORICAL, AND ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES
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Emergency Management Agency 601-352-9100
State Contacts for Additional Information

Federal Emergency Management Agency 877-3362-627
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Government Records Searched in This Report
Flood Plain Management

FLOOD PLAIN, WETLANDS AND COASTAL ZONE

  301-565-6704
  Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
  American Hiking Society 1422 Fenwick Lane
Natchez Trace National Scenic Trail
State Contacts for Additional Information

Scenic Trails

  703-235-2571
  Arlington, VA  22203
   3701 N. Fairfax Drive Mail Stop 260-VASQ
Eastern Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs

http://www.doi.gov/bia/areas/agency.html
A listing of local Tribal Leaders and Bureau of Indian Affairs Representatives can be found at:
State Contacts for Additional Information

Fax: 202-628-2241
Phone: 202-628-8476
Washington, DC 20005
1411 K Street NW, Suite 700
National Association of Tribal Historic Preservation Officers

Fax: 202-501-1516
Office: 202-208-3711
Washington, DC 20240-0001
1849 C Street, NW
Office of Public Affairs
Department of the Interior- Bureau of Indian Affairs
Federal Contacts for Additional Information
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Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Antenna Registration

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Tower

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Cellular
Government Records Searched in This Report

neighborhoods, as defined by the applicable zoning law.
supporting structures that are to be equipped with high intensity white lights which are to be located in residential
For NEPA actions that come under the authority of the FCC, the FCC requires evaluation of Antenna towers and/or
FCC & FAA SITES MAP

Department of Marine Resources 228-374-5000
State Contacts for Additional Information

  301-713-3102
  Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
  1305 East-West Highway
  N/ORM, SSMC4
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   919-733-2293
   Dept. of Env., Health & Natural Resources
CAMA Management Areas
Government Records Searched in This Report
Coastal Zone Management

Dept. of Fisheries, Wildlife & Parks 601-362-9212
State Contacts for Additional Information

Fish & Wildlife Service 813-570-5412
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

in 2004 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
Government Records Searched in This Report
Wetlands Protection
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to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
(c) 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

601-359-6762
Jackson, MS 39201-3087
303 Walters Sillers Building
550 High Street
Department of Finance & Administration
Clearinghouse 
State Contacts for Additional Information
NEPA Single Point of Contact

OTHER CONTACT SOURCES

   Phone: 202-418-2470
   Washington, DC 20554
   445 12th Street SW
   Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

of radio frequency in excess of certain limits.
the determination of whether the particular facility, operation or transmitter would cause human exposure to levels
licenses to transmit or renewals thereof, equipment authorizations or modifications in existing facilities, require
For NEPA actions that come under the authority of the FCC, Commission actions granting construction permits,
Excessive Radio Frequency Emission

   fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
   on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
   This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
   Telephone: (800) 823-6277
PennWell Corporation
Electric Power Transmission Line Data

   Private and public use landing facilities.
   Telephone (800) 457-6656
Federal Aviation Administration
Airport Landing Facilities

   manage the National Airspace System.
   Aviation Administration (FAA) and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration to
   Describes known obstacles of interest to aviation users in the US.  Used by the Federal
   Telephone: 301-436-8301
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
FAA Digital Obstacle File

   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
AM Tower
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Sec. 7-10. Noise generally. 
(a)   Definitions.  For purposes of this section, the following words, terms, and phrases 
shall have the following meanings:   
(1)   Construction  means any site preparation, assembly, erection, substantial repairs, 
alterations, or similar action, for or on public or private rights-of-way, structures, utilities, 
or similar property.   
(2)   Emergency  means any occurrence or set of circumstances involving actual or 
eminent physical trauma or property damage which demands immediate action.   
(3)   Emergency vehicle  means authorized publicly or privately owned ambulances, or 
motor vehicles belonging to a fire or police department, or to any federal, state, county, 
or municipal agency provided said vehicles are in use as emergency vehicles by one 
authorized to use said vehicles for that purpose.   
(4)   Emergency work  means the use of any machinery, equipment, vehicle, manpower, 
or other activity in an effort to protect, maintain, provide, or restore safe conditions in the 
community or for the citizenry, or work by private or public utilities when restoring 
utility service.   
(5)   Hospital  means a place devoted primarily to the maintenance and operation of 
facilities for the diagnosis, treatment and care of individuals suffering from physical or 
mental infirmity, illness, disease, injury or deformity, whether or not any such place be 
organized or operated for profit and whether any such place be publicly or privately 
owned. Without limitation, "hospital" does not include convalescent or boarding homes, 
homes for the aged or other like establishments where room and board only are provided, 
nor does it include offices or clinics where patients are not regularly kept as bed patients 
or where out-patient care is primarily only provided.   
(6)   Motor vehicle  means any vehicle which is propelled or drawn on land by a motor, 
such as, but not limited to, passenger cars, buses, street cars, trucks, truck-trailers, 
semitrailers, campers, go-carts, amphibious craft on land, dune buggies, or racing 
vehicles, but not including motorcycles.   
(7)   Motorboat  means any vessel which operates on water and which is propelled by a 
motor, including, but not limited to, boats, barges, amphibious craft, water skis, towing 
devices, jet skis, bumper boats, and hover craft, but not including racing boats.   
(8)   Motorcycle  means an unenclosed motored-vehicle having a saddle for the use of the 
operator and two (2) or more wheels in contact with the ground, including, but not 
limited to, motor scooters and minibikes.   
(9)   Nursing home  has the same definition and meaning as defined in Miss. Code Ann. 
73-17-5(6) (1972), as amended.   
(10)   Person  means any individual, firm, association, partnership, corporation, joint 
venture, or any entity, public or private in nature.   
(11)   Property boundary  or  property line  means an imaginary line at the ground 
surface and its vertical extension which separates the real property owned or inhabited by 
one person from that owned or inhabited by another person, but not including 
intrabuilding real property divisions.   
(12)   Public right-of-way  means any street, avenue, boulevard, highway, sidewalk, alley, 
or similar place normally accessible to the public which is owned or controlled by a 
governmental entity.   



(13)   Racing boats  has the same definition and meaning as defined in subsection 2-
116(a) of section 2-116 of this Code of Ordinances.   
(14)   Residence  or  residential area  means a single-family, duplex, or multifamily 
dwelling or an area having such dwellings.   
(15)   Sound equipment  means any equipment, machine, or device used for the 
production, reproduction or amplification of the human voice, music, or any other sound, 
including, but not limited to, radios, television sets, phonographs, drums, boom boxes, 
compact disc (or CD) players, musical instruments, phonographs, cassette tape players or 
similar devices.   
(b)   Noises interfering with enjoyment of property or public peace and comfort 
prohibited.  No person shall make or cause to be made any loud and raucous noise in the 
city which is offensive to the ordinary sensibilities of the inhabitants of the city, which 
noise renders the enjoyment of life or property uncomfortable or interferes with public 
peace and comfort.   
(c)   Specific noises interfering with enjoyment of property or public peace and comfort 
enumerated.  The following acts, among others, are declared to create loud and raucous 
noises, and shall be deemed a violation of this section, but such enumeration shall not be 
deemed to be exclusive:   
(1)   The sounding of any horn or signal device on any motor vehicle, motorcycle, or 
motor boat, except as a danger signal, as required by state law. 
(2)   The playing or operation of any sound equipment in such a manner, or with such 
volume as to disturb the peace, quiet, comfort, or repose of persons in any dwelling, 
apartment, hotel, or other type of residence. 
(3)   The keeping of any fowl or animal which emits or makes unreasonably loud and 
raucous noise. 
(4)   The use of any motor vehicle, motorcycle, or motorboat so out of repair which emits 
or creates loud, raucous, or rattling noises. 
(5)   The blowing of any steam whistle attached to any stationary boiler, except to give 
notice of the time to begin or stop work or as a warning of danger. 
(6)   The discharge into the open air of the exhaust of any stationary steam engine, 
stationary internal combustion engine, or motor boat engine, except through a muffler, or 
other device which will effectively and efficiently prevent loud and raucous noises. 
(7)   The discharge into the open air of the exhaust from any motor vehicle, motorcycle, 
or motorboat, except through a muffler, or other device, which will effectively and 
efficiently prevent loud and raucous noises. 
(8)   The construction, including excavation, demolition, alteration, or repair of any 
structure or building in or adjacent to a residential area other than between the hours of 
7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. on weekdays, except in the case of urgent necessity in the 
interest of public safety, for which a permit must be obtained from the chief of police in 
accordance with subsection (h) herein. 
(9)   The creation of loud and raucous noise on any street or property adjacent to any 
school, church, public library, or court which is in session or adjacent to any hospital; 
provided, that a conspicuous sign is located in or near such street or property indicating 
or designating that whatever the establishment or building at issue, be it a school, church, 
public library, court, or hospital, is adjacent thereto. 



(10)   The shouting and crying of peddlers, hawkers, and vendors which disturbs the quiet 
and peace of the neighborhood. 
(11)   The use of any drum or other instrument or sound equipment for the purpose of 
attracting attention by the creation of noise, to any performance, show, sale, or display of 
merchandise as to attract customers to any place of business. 
(12)   The use of mechanical loudspeakers or sound equipment on or in motor vehicles or 
motorcycles for the purpose of advertising any show sale, or display of merchandise. 
(13)   The use of any mechanically powered saw, drill, sander, grinder, lawn or garden 
tool, leaf blower, or similar device used outdoors in residential areas or areas 
immediately adjacent thereto between 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. 
(d)   Presumption.  Whenever a violation of subsection (e)(12) of this section occurs, it is 
presumed that the registered owner of the motor vehicle or motorcycle for which the 
citation is issued is the person who committed the violation, either personally or through 
an agent or employee. Proof of ownership may be made by a computer generated record 
of the registration of the vehicle with the Mississippi Department of Motor Vehicles 
showing the name of the person to whom the state license plates were issued. This proof 
is prima facie evidence of the ownership of the motor vehicle or motorcycle by the 
person to whom the certificate of registration was issued.   
(e)   Use of bell, siren, compression, or exhaust whistle on motor vehicles, motorcycles, 
and motorboats.  Except as specifically authorized or permitted elsewhere in this section, 
no person shall use upon a motor vehicle, motorcycle, or motorboat any bell, siren, 
compression or exhaust whistle, except that motor vehicles, motorcycles, and motorboats 
operated in the performance of any emergency work or in the performance of any duty by 
law enforcement officers, fire department, and ambulances may attach and use a bell, 
siren, compression or exhaust whistle.   
(f)   Sound equipment.     
(1)   A person commits an offense of this chapter if he or she operates or causes to be 
operated any sound equipment in a public place upon any public right-of-way, sidewalk, 
street, alley, or highway of the city in violation of any of the following limitations and 
requirements: 
a.   No sound equipment may be operated within one hundred fifty (150) feet of the 
property line of the premises of a residence, except between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 
9:00 p.m. 
b.   Sound equipment may not emit loud and raucous noises so as to interfere with the 
enjoyment of life or property or to interfere with public peace and comfort. 
c.   Sound equipment must be operated so as not to cause traffic congestion or 
congregation of crowds that obstructs any public sidewalk, street, alley, or highway. 
d.   The sounds or noise produced, reproduced, or amplified by sound equipment shall not 
be obscene or use obscene, indecent, or profane language. 
e.   Sound equipment may not be operated within one hundred fifty (150) feet of any: 
1.   Hospital; 
2.   School that is in session; 
3.   Church that is in use or session; 
4.   Nursing home; or 
5.   Public library, during its hours of operation. 



(2)   If conduct that would otherwise violate this section consists of speech or other 
communication, of gathering with others to hear or observe such speech or 
communication, or of gathering with others to picket or otherwise express in nonviolent 
manner a position on social, economic, political, or religious questions, the person must 
be ordered to move, disperse, or otherwise remedy the violation prior to arrest or citation. 
(3)   The order required by subsection (2) of this subsection may be given by a peace or 
police officer, a firefighter, a person with authority to control the use of the premises, or 
any person directly affected by the violation. 
(4)   It is a defense to prosecution under subsection (1) that: 
a.   In circumstances in which this section requires an order, no order was given; 
b.   An order, if given, was manifestly unreasonable in scope; 
c.   An order, if given, was promptly obeyed; 
d.   The sound equipment was operated in a public place within an enclosed structure and 
was not audible beyond the property line of the premises on which it was located; 
e.   The person operating the sound equipment was a law enforcement officer or member 
of the fire department in the performance of official duties; 
f.   The sound equipment was operated for the purpose of alerting persons to the existence 
of an emergency or danger; or 
g.   The sound equipment was operated in the performance of emergency work necessary 
to restore public utilities, to restore property to a safe condition, or to protect persons or 
property from imminent danger, following a fire, accident, or natural disaster. 
(g)   Exemptions.  The following are exempt from the provisions of this section:   
(1)   Domestic power tools, lawn mowers, and agricultural equipment between the hours 
of 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. 
(2)   Noises or sounds resulting from any authorized emergency vehicles when 
responding to an emergency. 
(3)   Safety signals and alarm devices, storm warning sirens or horns, and the authorized 
testing of such equipment. 
(4)   Noises or sounds made during a parade or concert sponsored by the city, or for 
which a permit has been granted by the city. 
(5)   Noises or sounds resulting from activities of a temporary duration, for which a 
special permit or variance has been granted pursuant to this section, and which conforms 
to the conditions and limits stated thereon. 
(6)   Noises or sounds from church bells and chimes. 
(7)   Noises from construction and demolition activities for which a building permit has 
been issued by the city are exempt from this section between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 
9:00 p.m., provided that mufflers on construction equipment shall be maintained. 
(8)   Interstate railway locomotives and motor vehicles, aircraft, trucks, or other motor 
vehicles in interstate commerce, or those which are in all respects operated in accordance 
with or pursuant to applicable federal laws or regulations. 
(9)   Installation and maintenance of public and private utilities. 
(10)   Mosquito control operations. 
(11)   Public or private school functions which occur on the property of the school. 
(12)   Federal, state, or local governmental event, festival, fun run, race, fiesta, or concert 
sponsored, co-sponsored, or permitted by a governmental agency or any agent of the 



same in the fulfillment of any official duty or activity sanctioned by or on behalf of the 
governmental agency or entity. 
(13)   Any burglar alarm or security device, provided, however, no burglar alarm or 
security device shall sound for more than a reasonable amount of time after being 
activated. 
(14)   The emission of any sound which was created or produced for the purpose of 
alerting a person to the existence of an emergency, danger, or attempted crime, which 
was produced by an authorized emergency vehicle or by emergency work necessary to 
restore public utilities, or to restore property to a safe condition, or to protect person or 
property from imminent danger following a fire, accident, or natural disaster. 
(15)   Any aircraft operated in conformity with, or pursuant to, a federal law, federal air 
regulations, and air traffic control instructions and pursuant to and within the duly 
adopted federal air regulations. Any aircraft operating under technical difficulties in any 
kind of distress, under emergency orders of air traffic control or being operated pursuant 
to and subsequent to the declaration of any emergency under federal air regulations is 
also exempt. 
(16)   Noises or sounds resulting from lawful fireworks or noisemakers used for 
celebration of an official holiday or in accordance with subsection 10-55(c) of this Code 
of Ordinances. 
(17)   Noises or sounds resulting from the lawful operation of racing boats as set out in or 
in accordance with section 2-116 of this Code of Ordinances. 
(h)   Variances and permits.     
(1)   Any person desiring relief from any provision of this article shall apply for a special 
variance or permit to be made in writing to the chief of police. Payment of a fee of ten 
dollars ($10.00) shall accompany the application. The said chief of police shall have the 
authority, consistent with this subsection, to grant special variances and permits upon 
written application only upon a good and sufficient showing that: 
a.   The activity, operation, noise source, or offending noise will be of short duration and 
can not be done in a manner that would comply with this section; or 
b.   The applicant needs additional time to modify equipment or take other action in order 
to comply with the provisions of this section. 
(2)   An application for a variance or permit shall be approved or denied within five (5) 
days after receipt by the chief of police. If approved, the variance or permit shall contain 
a specific time limit on the permitted activity or noise and said variance or permit shall 
immediately terminate at the expiration of that time limit, which is not to exceed fifteen 
(15) consecutive days. If an application is denied, the chief of police must state with 
specificity the reasons why the proposed variance or permit doesnot meet the criteria 
outlined in this section. The applicant may appeal the decision to the city council. Any 
such appeal shall be taken by submitting a written notice of request of appeal with the 
city clerk no more than ten (10) days from denial of a permit or variance. Such notice of 
request of appeal must contain the full name and address of the person making the appeal 
and an account of the reasons for the appeal and the decision being appealed from. 
(3)   The following factors shall be considered, in the initial investigation, in order to 
determine whether granting the variance or permit will result in a condition injurious to 
health or safety of the general public of the City of Gulfport: 
a.   Distance of proposed activities from a residential area or zone; 



b.   Number of sound amplification equipment or devices; 
c.   Anticipated direction of sound amplification equipment or devices; 
d.   Anticipated duration of proposed activities; 
e.   Whether the activity will be held within or outside of a structure; 
f.   The time of day or night the noise or sound will occur; and 
g.   Any other consideration deemed necessary by the chief of police. 
(4)   Any permit or variance granted pursuant to this section shall contain thereon, in 
addition to any other requirements set out herein, all conditions upon which such permit 
or variance has been granted, including, but not limited to, the effective date, time of day, 
location, including, but not limited to, the proximity of the activity or noise to residential 
areas, schools, churches, hospitals, nursing homes, or public libraries, sound level limit, if 
any, or equipment limitation. 
(5)   Variances and permits that are granted by the police chief under this subsection must 
be displayed and available for review by police officers or other designated governmental 
officials upon request. 
(6)   Issued variances and permits will be surrendered to any city police officer or other 
designated official upon request when the variance/permit has expired or the restrictions 
thereon have been violated. 
(7)   The chief of police shall have the authority to revoke any permit or variance issued 
on the finding of any of the following: 
a.   That the activity is being conducted in a manner inconsistent with the variance or 
permit, including the description of the activity as set out in the application. 
b.   That there is any misrepresentation of the activity on the application for the variance 
or permit. 
c.   That the activity is causing an unreasonable disturbance of the peace of families or 
persons within the area into which the noise or sound carries. 
(i)   Violations and penalties.  Any person found guilty of violating the provisions of this 
section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine not to exceed 
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), or by imprisonment not to exceed ninety (90) days, or 
both such fine and imprisonment. Each day any violation of this section occurs shall 
continue shall constitute a separate offense. As an additional remedy, violations of 
subsections (b) through (g) of this section are deemed and declared to be a nuisance, and 
the operation ormaintenance of any business, device, instrument, vehicle, or machinery in 
violation of any provision of this section, or which operation or maintenance exceeds the 
limitations of this section, may be subject to abatement summarily by a restraining order 
or injunction issued by a court of competent jurisdiction.   
(Code 1963, § 17-19; Ord. No. 2133, §§ IV--XII, 3-17-98) 
 


